Report
on the results of the survey
“Satisfaction of 2-5 year students with educational services”
in 2023 — 2024 academic year
Department: Mine Aerology and Occupational Safety
Specialty: 6B11201 Health and Safety and Environmental Protection

In October 2023, the Center of Quality Management and Accreditation conducted an
annual survey on the satisfaction of 2-5 year students with the quality of services provided.

The survey purpose: To identify the degree of respondents’ satisfaction with the
quality of the educational services provided and the other areas of the University activities.

The results of the survey were processed and presented in a summarized form with
guaranteeing the confidentiality of students’ personal opinions.

In specialty 6B11201 Health and Safety and Environmental Protection, 98 respondents
took part in the survey:

= 2 year — 27 students (56,3%);

= 3 year —41 students (97,6%);

= 4 year — 30 students (55,6%).

Mode of training

* Budget — 57 students (58,2%);

= Paid — 41 students (41,8%).

In the course of the survey there were obtained the following results.

Indicators:

1. Are you satisfied with the quality of the services provided?

1.1 The learning process in general

1.2 Class schedule

1.3 Organization of independent work

1.4 Practices

1.5 Organizing and conducting SIWT

1.6 Organizing and conducting laboratory work

1.7 Satisfaction with the library work

1.8 Possibility of access to full-text databases of scientific publications

1.9 Living conditions in the hostel

1.10 Quality of medical care

1.11 Catering at the University (prices, product range, quality of prepared dishes)

Other

If you answered the previous question “not satisfied”, please give recommendations
for improving the services provided.




1.1 The learning process in general

Answer options 2year (%) | 3year (%) | 4year (%)
Completely satisfied 59.3 90.2 70
Partially satisfied 259 7.3 16.6
Not satisfied 11.1 2.5 6.7

I find it difficult to answer 3.7 - 6.7

1.1 The learning process in general

B2 Kypc (%) M3 Kkypc (%) ®4kypc(%)

MonHocTblO YacTmyHo He yooBnetsopeH(a)  3aTpyaHAOCb
yaosnetBopeH(a) yaosneTsopeH(a) OTBETUTb
1.2 Class schedule
Answer options 2 year (%) 3year (%) | 4year (%)
Completely satisfied 55.6 80.5 63.4
Partially satisfied 37 17.1 13.3
Not satisfied 7.4 2.4 13.3
1 find it difficult to answer - - 10

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTb

He ynosneTtBopeH(a)

YacTmuHo yaosnetsopeH(a)

MonHocTblo yaoBneTsopeH(a)

1.2 Class schedule

M2 Kypc (%) M3 Kypc (%) ®4kypc (%)




1.3 Organization of independent work

Answer options 2year (%) | 3year (%) | 4year (%)
Completely satisfied 48.2 82.9 73.3
Partially satisfied 37 9.8 16.7
Not satisfied 7.4 7.3 -

I find it difficult to answer 7.4 - 10

1.3 Organization of independent work

B 2 Kypc (%) W3 Kypc (%) =4 Kypc (%)

3aTpyAHAICh OTBETUTb

He yaosneTtBopeH(a)

YacTnyHo yaoBneTBopeH(a)

MonHocTblO yaoBNEeTBOPEH(a)

1.4 Practices

Answer options 2year (%) | 3year (%) | 4year (%)
Completely satisfied 51.9 87.8 73.3
Partially satisfied 333 4.9 10
Not satisfied 7.4 7.3 6.7

1 find it difficult to answer 7.4 - 10

1.4 Practices

M2 Kypc (%) M3 Kypc(%) M4kypc (%)




1.5 Organizing and conducting SIWT

Answer options 2year (%) | 3year (%) | 4year (%)
Completely satisfied 55.6 82.9 83.3
Partially satisfied 37 12.2 6.7
Not satisfied 7.4 4.9 3.3
1 find it difficult to answer - - 6.7

1.5 Organizing and conducting SIWT

4 kypc (%) M3 KRypc (%) W 2Kypc(%)

6,7
3aTpygHAtocb oTBeTUTL | 0
0
3,3
He yaoBneTtBopeH(a) 4,9
7,4
6,7
YacTuuHo yaosnetsopeH(a) 12,2
37
83,3
MoNHOCTbIO YA0BAETBOPEH(A) 82,9
55,6
1.6 Organizing and conducting laboratory work
Answer options 2 year (%) 3year (%) | 4year (%)
Completely satisfied 63 85.3 73.3
Partially satisfied 25.9 9.8 10
Not satisfied 11.1 49 6.7
1 find it difficult to answer - - 10

W2 Kkypc (%) ™3 Kypc (%)

4 kypc (%)

1.6 Organizing and conducting laboratory work




1.7 Satiiisfaction with the library work

Answer options 2year (%) | 3year (%) | 4year (%)
Completely satisfied 44.5 85.4 76.7
Partially satisfied 40.7 9.8 13.3
Not satisfied 7.4 2.4 3.3
I find it difficult to answer 7.4 2.4 6.7

1.7 Satisfaction with the library work

B2 Kypc (%) M3 Kkypc (%) ®4kypc(%)

3aTpyaHAOCb OTBETUTD

He yanosneTtsopeH(a)
YacTuyHo yaosneTsopeH(a)

MonHocTblO yaoBAETBOPEH(A)

1.8 Possibility of access to full-text databases of scientific publications

Answer options 2year (%) | 3year (%) | 4 year (%)
Completely satisfied 59.3 85.3 80
Partially satisfied 22.2 9.8 6.7
Not satisfied 3.7 49 6.7
1 find it difficult to answer 14.8 - 6.6

1.8 Possibility os access to full-text databases of
scientific publications

M4 Kypc (%) M3 Kypc(%) M2Kypc (%)
3aTpyAHAOCh OTBETUTb

14,8

He ynoeneTtBopeH(a)

YactnyHo 0OB/1eTBOpEeH(a
ya peH(a) 222

MonHocTblo yaoBaeTBOpeH(a) 85,3




1.9 Living conditions in the hostel

Answer options 2 year (%) 3year (%) | 4 year (%)
Completely satisfied 51.9 85.4 60
Partially satisfied 22.2 2.4 6.7
Not satisfied 3.7 2.4 10
22.2 9.8 23.3

1 find it difficult to answer

M 2 Kypc (%) ™3 Kypc (%)

1.9 Living conditions in the hostel

4 kypc (%)

1.10 Quality of medical care

Answer options 2 year (%) 3 year (%) | 4year (%)
Completely satisfied 55.6 82.9 66.7
Partially satisfied 22.2 9.8 10
Not satisfied 7.4 2.4 10
1 find it difficult to answer 14.8 4.9 13.3
1.10 Quality of medical care
4 kypc (%) M3 KRypc (%) W 2Kypc(%)
J 13,
33pr,ﬂ,H‘i|l0Cb OTBEeTUTb 148
10
He yaosneTtBopeH(a) 47,4
10
YacTuyHo yaoBaeTBOpeH(a) 22
82,9

MonHocTbIO yaoBAeTBOpEH(a)




1.11 Catering at the University (prices, product range, quality of prepared dishes)

Answer options 2 year (%) 3year (%) | 4 year (%)
Completely satisfied 40.8 85.3 56.7
Partially satisfied 333 4.9 10
Not satisfied 22.2 4.9 23.3

1 find it difficult to answer 3.7 4.9 10

1.11 Catering at the University (prices, product
range, quality of prepared dishes)

B2 Kypc (%) M3 Kypc (%) 4 kypc (%)

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTD

He yaoBneTtBopeH(a)

YacTuyHo yaoBneTBopeH(a) 10
MonHocTblO yaoBAETBOPEH(A) 56,7
For the option “Other”, students gave the following answers ":
2 year 3 year 4 year
- Good - None - None
- Satisfided - Satisfied

For the option “If you answered “not satisfied” to the previous question, please
give recommendations for improving the services provided”, students indicated the
following options™:

2 year
- Where is the nurse? Why is
she so far away? Couldn't
there be a nurse in every

4 year

- None
- Providing internships
at enterprises from the

3 year
- None

building? Just imagine that university
you feel bad, you are in a faint - Employment by
state and you have to drag specialty
yourself to the hostel in order - Reduce prices in
canteens

to find out that she is not there
or you are not allowed
entry. 1amoTn3m 4yucToMn BOIbI

* Students’ answers to the option “other” and “if you answered “not satisfied...” to the previous question are presented in the
original. The author's spelling and punctuation have been preserved.



One cheesecake costs 210
tenge. Small as the palm of a
5 year old child. What are the

prices? And the problem is
that there are too many people

sitting there. And why
renovate the dining room
during the training process?
Then what did you do in the
summer?

Library. The place is terrible.
You can get yelled at because
you are standing in a crowd
and trying to figure out what
kind of book you need. Or
because you didn’t fill out the
formula yourself and just say
the name. After which you are
sent to the computer. I
understand when there are a
lot of people, but when you
are the only student in this
place. It's kind of unpleasant.
- Everything is fine

2. Your attitude to the quality of organizing the educational process

Answer options 2 year (%) | 3 year (%) | 4 year (%)
No complaints 77.8 97.6 80
Discrepancy between the disciplines studied 7.4 - 6.7
and the specialty obtained

Inconsistency between the importance of the 3.7 24 3.3

subject and the number of hours

Overload with classroom activities

Dissatisfaction with the quality of classes 11.1 - 6.7

Dissatisfaction with the organization of tests - - 3.3
and exams
Other - - -

To the option “If you answered “Not satisfied” to the previous question, give
recommendations for improvement”, students indicated the following options*:

2 year 3 year 4 year
- None - None - I don’t know




2.Yoyr attitude to the quality of organizing the
educational process

W4 Rypc (%) ™3 Kypc(%) M 2Kypc (%)

Apyroe
HeynosnetBOpeHHOCTb...
Heyn0BneTBOPEHHOCTb Ka4eCTBOM...
MeperpyXeHHOCTb ayAUTOPHBIMMU...
HecooTBeTcTBME 3HAYMMOCTMW...

HecooTtseTcTBUE M3y4aemMblX...

MpeTeH3uii HeT

3. Is the information of academic mobility opportunities available to you?

Answer options 2 year (%) | 3 year (%) | 4 year (%)
Yes 96.3 92.7 93.3
No 3.7 7.3 6.7
Other - - -

4 rypc (%)

3 kypc (%)

2 kypc (%)

3. Is the information of academic mobility

opportunities avalaible to you?

B /[la EHer m[dpyroe

For the option “If you answered “No” to the previous question, write why,” students

indicated the following options*:

2 year

3 year

4 year

- I don’t’ know

- No

- I am not interested in

- Not informed of this




4. What do you think the relationship is like

4.1 Between students

4.2 Between teachers and students (in the educational process)

4.3 Between a student and a supervisor

4.4 Between students and administration

4.5 Between students and employees of departments (library, student department, etc.)

4.6 Between students and security service

Other

If you answered the previous question “More unfriendly than friendly” and
“Negative”, give recommendations for improvement

4.1 Between students

Answer options 2 year (%) 3year (%) | 4year (%)
Friendly 88.9 90.2 83.3
More friendly than unfriendly 11.1 7.3 6.7
More unfriendly than friendly - - 3.3
Negative - - -

1 find it difficult to answer - 2.5 6.7

4.1 Between students

4 kypc (%) M3 Kypc(%) W2 Kypc (%)

3 9’7
3aTpy4HAOCb OTBETUTb 02,
HeratuBHbIe ! §
- 3,3
CKopee HegobpoxKenartesibHble, YEM... [‘8

Ckopee gobpoxenarensHble, Yem... é9%1 1

——— 83,
DobpoxkenatenbHble = §§)92

4.2 Between teachers and students (in the educational process)

Answer options 2 year (%) 3year (%) | 4 year (%)
Friendly 70.4 85.4 76.7
More friendly than unfriendly 22.2 12.2 13.3
More unfriendly than friendly 3.7 2.4 -
Negative 3.7 - 3.3

I find it difficult to answer - - 6.7




4.2 Between teachers and students (in the

educational process)

4 kypc (%)

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTL

HeratuBHbIe

Ckopee Hep,06po>KenaTeanb|e, Yyem...

Cropee aobporkenaTenbHble, YEM...

[DobpoxenaTenbHble

3 Kypc (%)

b 67
ﬂ_lB

3,

3,7

0

37

B 2 Kypc (%)

4.3 Between a student and a supervisor

Answer options 2 year (%) 3year (%) | 4year (%)
Friendly 81.5 92.8 80
More friendly than unfriendly 14.8 2.4 10
More unfriendly than friendly - 2.4 -
Negative - - 3.3

3.7 2.4 6.7

1 find it difficult to answer

4.3 Between a student and a supervisor

4 kypc (%)

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTb

HeratuBHbIe

Ckopee He,qoﬁpomenaTeanble, Yem... 0

Cropee fobporkenatenbHble, YEM...

[JobporkenatenbHble

W3 Kypc (%) ™2 kypc (%)
10
14,8

4.4 Between students and administration

Answer options 2 year (%) 3 year (%) | 4 year (%)
Friendly 51.9 83 73.3
More friendly than unfriendly 259 9.8 13.3
More unfriendly than friendly - 2.4 6.7
Negative 7.4 2.4 -

14.8 2.4 6.7

I find it difficult to answer




4.4 Between students and administration

M2 Kypc (%) ™3 Kypc (%) 4 rypc (%)

3aTpyaHAOCb OTBETUTb

HeratuBHble

Ckopee HepobpoxkenaTtesnbHble, Yem
[obpoxkenatenbHble

CKopee pobporkenartesibHble, Yem
HegobpokenaTesbHble

[JobposkenaTtesibHble

4.5 Between students and employees of departments (library, student department,
etc.)

Answer options 2 year (%) 3year (%) | 4year (%)
Friendly 59.3 85.4 70
More friendly than unfriendly 18.5 4.9 20
More unfriendly than friendly 3.7 4.9 3.3
Negative 3.7 2.4 -

1 find it difficult to answer 14.8 2.4 6.7

4.5 Between students and employees of
departments (library, student departmet, etc.)

4 kypc (%) M3 Kypc(%) W2Kypc(%)

A

7
3aTpyAHAOCH OTBETUTL 2 14,8
0
HeraTusHble 2347
CKopee HefobposKenaTenbHble, Yem 343
nobpoxenartesibHble 3,';9

K KenatesnbHble, YemM — 20
R enesponerronne B 1as
[obposkenaTenbHble — 59,3 20 85,4
4.6 Between students and security service
Answer options 2year (%) | 3year (%) | 4year (%)
Friendly 66.7 85.4 80
More friendly than unfriendly 18.5 4.9 13.3
More unfriendly than friendly 7.4 2.4 -
Negative - - -
1 find it difficult to answer 7.4 7.3 6.7




4.6 Between students and security service

W2 Kypc (%) ™3 Kypc (%) 4 rypc (%)

3aTpyAHACb OTBETUTb

HeratunsHble ['

CKopee HefobporKenaTesibHble, YEM...
Cropee aobpoxkenaTesibHble, YEM...

[obporkenaTenbHble

For the option “Other”, students gave the following answers :

2 year 3 year 4 year
- Everything is good - None - Everything is good

For the option “If you answered the previous question “More unfriendly than
friendly” and “Negative”, give recommendations for improvement,” students indicated
the following options™:

2 year 3 year 4 year
- Everything 1s good - None -

5. Which student problems are of particular concern to you now? (choose no more
than 3 answer options))

Answer options 2 year (%) | 3 year (%) | 4 year (%)
Quality of organizing the educational 259 26.8 36.7
process

Quality of teaching (class conducting, 22.2 17.1 30
assessment of knowledge, etc.)

Administration work (department, etc.) 25.9 12.2 40
Quality of food and prices in the student 70.4 34.1 60
canteen

Quality of living conditions in the hostel 22.2 17.1 16.7
Employment by specialty 259 36.6 40
Quality of industrial practice organizations 22.2 17.1 16.7
Other 3.7 2.4 3.3

* The amount in % is not equal to 100, because multiple answer options were expected



5. Which student problems are of particular concern
to you now?

4 kypc (%) ™3 Kypc (%)

B 2 Kypc (%)

Opyroe

KayecTBo opraH13aumit npon3BoaCcTBEHHOM
NPaKTUKK

TpyAOyCTPOWCTBO MO CNeunanbHOCTH

KayecTBo 6bITOBbLIX YC/10BMIA B OOLLLEXRNTUN

KayecTBo NnMUTaHMA U LEeHbI B CTy,CI,eHHeCKOVI

cToN10BOM 70,4
PaboTa agMUHUCTpauUuK (oTaeneHune un ap.)
KauecTBo npenogasaHuAa (BeaeHue 3aHATUN,
OLEHUBaAHWE 3HAHUI U ap.)
KayecTBO opraHusaumm y4yebHoro npouecca
For the option “Other” students indicated the following answers":
2 year 3 year 4 year
- Nothing - None - Nothing
6. Do you take part in the scientific work of the University? if yes, in what forms?

(check all that apply)
Answer options 2 year (%) | 3 year (%) | 4 year (%)
Do not participate 85.2 78 66.7
Sometimes, when it is necessary for formal 7.4 9.8 6.7
reasons
In scientific projects of laboratories, - 2.4 6.7
centers, etc. under a contract, within a
grant, etc.
In scientific projects of laboratories, clubs, - - 10
circles, etc. free of charge
Attend scientific seminars, clubs and other - 4.9 16.7
scientific events
Speaker at a conference (including a 7.4 4.9 13.3
student conference), scientific seminar)
Participated in the competition of scientific 7.4 12.2 10
student works
Published the results of his research - 4.9 6.7
(including in student collections)

* The amount in % is not equal to 100, because multiple answer options were expected

* Students’ answers to the option “other” and “if you answered “not satisfied...” to the previous question are presented in the

original. The author's spelling and punctuation have been preserved.




6. Do you take part in the scientific work of the
Universiity? if yes, in what forms?

B2 Kypc (%) ™ 3Kypc (%)

4 kypc (%)

My6ankosan(a) pesynbTaTbl CBOUX...

YyacTBoBan(a) B KOHKYPCE Hay4HbIX...

BbicTynan(a) Ha KoHdepeHUUN (B TOM Ymncne...

Mocewan(a) HayuyHble CEMUHAPbI, KPYXKKK U...

B Hay4yHbIX NpoekTax abopaTtopuit, Kny6os,...

B HayuHbIX NpoekTax fNabopaTopuii, LEHTPOB...

He yuactsoBan(a) 66,7

For the option “If you answered “Do not participate” to the previous question,
write why”, students indicated the following options[:

2 year 3 year 4 year
- No time - No - Because there is
- Because it was not possible, - Not interested in no time
since often not many people know - Don’t’ know
about ongoing scientific work - Don’t want

competitions
- I don’t have enough money,
which is why I work more and
have no free time
- Don't know
- Not interested

7. Which of the opportunities provided by the University do you use for personal
development?

Answer options 2 year (%) | 3year (%) | 4year (%)
Sport sections 14.8 34.1 26.7
Creative clubs 11.1 2.5 3.3
Student trade union committee - 7.3 3.3
""Zhas Orda'"'

I don't use anything 74.1 56.1 66.7
Other - - -




7. Which of the opportunities provided by the
University do you use for personal
mdevelopment?

W 2 Kypc (%) ™3 Kkypc (%) 4 kypc (%)

Apyroe

Huuero He ncnosb3yto
CtyaeHyeckuii npodrom «Kac Opaa»
TBOpUecKne KpyxKu

CnopTuBHbIE CEKLMM

For the option “If you answered “I don’t use anything” to the previous question,
write why,” students indicated the following options*:

2 year 3 year 4 year
- I am a business person, and - No - No time
I don’t have enough time - No time - Not interested in
- Don't know - Don’t want
- Working
- No free time
- Don't want
- Not interested
- Busy

8. How satisfied are you with the material resources of our University?

8.1 Availability of necessary scientific literature in the library

8.2 Modernity of computer equipment

8.3 Internet channel width, its speed

8.4 Software modernity

8.5 Availability of educational and scientific equipment

8.6 Availability of laboratories and specialized classrooms

8.7 Availability of sports equipment

Other

If you answered the previous question “not satisfied”, give recommendations for
improving the services provided




8.1 Availability of necessary scientific literature in the library

Answer options 2 year (%) | 3 year (%) | 4 year (%)
Completely satisfied 81.5 92.7 83.4
Partially satisfied 14.8 4.9 13.3
Not satisfied - - -

I find it difficult to answer 3.7 2.4 3.3

in the library

M2 Kypc (%) M3 Kypc(%) ®4Kkypc (%)

8.1 Availability oof necessary scientific literature

-
Q,". Q‘"‘
> ,,;S\Q@
8.2 Modernity of computer equipment

Answer options 2 year (%) | 3 year (%) | 4 year (%)
Completely satisfied 74.1 83 73.4
Partially satisfied 14.8 9.7 13.3
Not satisfied 11.1 4.9 10
I find it difficult to answer - 2.4 3.3

8.2 Modernity of computer equipment

M2 Kypc (%) M3 Kypc(%) ®4kypc (%)

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTD

He yaoBneTtBopeH(a)

YacTnyHo yaoBnetsopeH(a)

MonHoCTbIo yA0BAETBOPEH(a)




8.3 Internet channel width, its speed

Answer options 2 year (%) | 3 year (%) | 4 year (%)
Completely satisfied 55.6 80.5 63.3
Partially satisfied 11.1 12.2 13.3
Not satisfied 29.6 7.3 16.7

1 find it difficult to answer 3.7 - 6.7

8.3 Internet channel width, its speed

3aTpyaHAOCh OTBETUTb

He ynosneTtBopeH(a)

YacTuyHo yaoBaeTBopeH(a)

MonHoCTbIO yaoBAETBOPEH(a)

M2 Kypc (%) M3 Kypc(%) ®4kypc (%)

8.4 Software modernity

Answer options 2 year (%) | 3year (%) | 4year (%)
Completely satisfied 63 82 76.7
Partially satisfied 14.8 9.7 13.3
Not satisfied 14.8 4.9 3.3
I find it difficult to answer 7.4 2.4 6.7

8.4 Software modernity

B2 Kkypc (%) M3 Kypc (%) ®4kypc(%)

MonHocTblo
yaoBnetsopeH(a)

YactuuHo
yaosnetsopeH(a)

He ynosneTtsopeH(a)

3aTpyAHACh
OTBETUTb




8.5 Availability of educational and scientific equipment

Answer options 2 year (%) | 3year (%) | 4year (%)
Completely satisfied 74.1 82 70
Partially satisfied 11.1 12.2 20
Not satisfied 7.4 4.8 6.7
I find it difficult to answer 7.4 - 33

4 kypc (%)

equipment

3,3

3 Kypc (%)

B 2 Kypc (%)

3aTpyAHACL OTBETUTb

He ynosneTtBopeH(a)

8.5 Availability of educational and scientific

20
YacTuuHo yaosneTsopeH(a) 112,12
70
MonHOCTbIO YA0BAETBOPEH(a) 74’182
8.6 Availability of laboratories and specialized classrooms

Answer options 2 year (%) | 3year (%) | 4year (%)
Completely satisfied 66.7 85.4 73.4
Partially satisfied 14.8 7.3 20
Not satisfied 11.1 7.3 3.3
1 find it difficult to answer 7.4 - 3.3

3aTpyaHAOCh OTBETUTb

He yanoeneTtBopeH(a)

YacTuyHo yaoBaeTBOpeEH(a)

MoNHOCTLIO YA0BAETBOPEH(a)

4 kypc (%)

classrooms
M 3 Kkypc (%)

CL' 3,3
7,4

M 2 Kkypc (%)

8.6 Availability of laboratories and specialized

ﬂ 85,4
7/




8.7 Availability of sports equipment

Answer options 2 year (%) | 3 year (%) | 4 year (%)
Completely satisfied 70.4 87.9 73.3
Partially satisfied 14.8 7.3 16.7
Not satisfied 7.4 2.4 33

I find it difficult to answer 7.4 2.4 6.7

3aTpy4HACb OTBETUTb

He yaosneTtBopeH(a)

YacTuyHo yaoBneTBopeH(a)

MonHocTblo yaoBneTBopeH(a)

W2 Kypc (%) ™3 Kypc (%)

8.7 Availability of sports equipment

4 rypc (%)

For the option “Other”, students indicated the following answers:

2 year 3 year

4 year

- Good - No

- I won’t write

For the option “If you answered the previous question “Partly satisfied” and “Not
satisfied, give recommendations for improvement,” students indicated the following

options*:
2 year 3 year 4 year
- Internet works badly - None -
- No answer

9. What is more important for you to get as a result of studying at the University?

(You can select one or more answer options)

Answer options 2 year (%) | 3 year (%) | 4 year (%)
Acquiring a high level of knowledge 88.9 78 73.3
Receiving a diploma of completion 51.9 61 53.3
Gaining the ability to acquire new knowledge 40.7 26.8 40
that will help one to quickly adapt to the

workplace

Gaining practical skills that one can 40.7 29.3 26.7
immediately use at work

Receiving a diploma, the prestige of the 11.1 - 6.7
university does not matter

Graduating from a prestigious university 22.2 2.4 3.3
Acquiring a highly paid profession 25.9 19.5 20




Acquiring a profession that is interesting and 14.8 12.2 20
matches one’s abilities
Receiving a diploma with high grades 22.2 4.9 16.7
One should learn only what is interesting or 18.5 7.3 13.3
will be needed in further study (work)
It’s not so important in what specialty to 7.4 2.4 3.3
graduate from this particular university
Getting this specialty is not so important in 7.4 2.4 -
which university.
*The amount in % is not equal to 100, because multiple answer options were expecte
9. What is more important for you to get as a results of
studying at the University?
MoNy4ynTb AaHHYIO CNEeLManbHOCTb, He Tak BaxkHo, B | 0 4 kypc (%)
KaKOM MMEHHO BYy3e. A 47'4 m3 Kypc (%)
OKOHUUTb MMeHl—iO 3TOT BY3, HE TaK BaXXHO, NO ,E i kypc (%)
KaKoM cneumanbHOCTH 7,4

HY»XHO YYMTbCA TONBKO TOMY, YTO MHTEPECHO UK
notpebyercs B AanbHelwel yuebe (paboTe)

Mony4nTb AUNAOM C BbICOKMMU OLLEHKaMM

Monyuntb npodeccuto, KOTopas MHTEpecHa,
COOTBETCTBYET CMOCOBHOCTAM

MonyunTb BbICOKO-ON/Ia4YMBaemMyto npodeccuio

OKOHYUTb NPECTUNKHBIN BY3

|-|0/1y‘-WITb ANNNOM, NPECTUXK BY3a HE UMeeT
3Ha4YeHuAa

ﬂonytwn'b NpakKTU4eCKne HaBblKKU, KOTOPble MOXHO
cpasy ucnosb3oBaTb B paboTe

I'Ionqub ymeHue osnagesatb HOBbIMU 3HAHUAMM,
KOTOpble NOMOTyT 6bICTpO a4anTUpPoBaTbCA Ha...

MonyunTb ANNAOM 06 OKOHYAHUU

MoAyYUTb BbICOKMI YPOBEHb 3HAHWI

88,9

Please write your suggestions, wishes, as well as what questions in your opinion
need to be added to this questionnaire to improve the training program, to improve
the quality of services provided, to improve the quality of distance learning and the
other areas of the University activities. (Students’ answers are presented in the original.

The author’s spelling and punctuation have been preserved):

- About the nurse. Has anyone even seen her? We're still getting sick on our feet.

About conflicts related to the hostel between years:
- Everything is fine
- None
- No questions
- Don't know
- OK.




Based on the results of the survey, the following conclusions can be drawn.

The results of a survey of students studying 2-5 years showed generally positive
satisfaction of students with the quality of the educational process at the University. The
majority of students (89.8%) are satisfied with the extent to which the educational process
corresponds to their inclinations, interests and capabilities.

Students rated the following criteria as "excellent quality" (satisfaction rates above
80%), reporting either complete or partial satisfaction:

- organizing and conducting SIWT (92.5%);

- satisfaction with the library work (90.1%);

- organization of independent work (89.3%);

- organizing and conducting laboratory work (89.1%);

- class schedule (89%);

- the possibility to access full-text databases of scientific publications (87.8%);

- quality of practices (87.1%);

- quality of medical care (82.4%).

Students rated the following criteria as “good quality” (satisfaction rates below 80%):
catering at the University (77%); living conditions in the hostel (76.2%).

Such satisfaction indicators indicate that the University is successfully fulfilling its
main task: providing quality education to students. However, despite these positive results,
there is always room for improvement and further development. Students' suggestions for
improving the training program and improving the quality of services provided are as
follows: improving services in the library; reducing prices in the canteens and increasing
the number of seats; placing a first-aid post in each building of the University, which will
allow students receiving medical care more quickly; assistance in finding employment in
accordance with the chosen specialty, etc.

94.1% of respondents are informed of academic mobility. Based on this, it can be
understood that the University is successfully implementing the program of outgoing and
incoming academic mobility, which helps improving the quality of higher education,
increasing the efficiency of scientific research, establishing internal and external
integration links, and using global educational resources.

The psychological climate at the University is characterized by friendly relations
between students, teachers and the University staff. This climate creates a supportive and
inspiring environment for students to learn and develop.

The University material resources fully satisfy the needs of the majority of students
surveyed. Only one student mentioned that the Internet does not work well.

76.6% of students do not participate in the scientific work of the University. Students
explain the reasons for non-participation in scientific activities by various factors, such as
work and study load, absence of motivation and interest in scientific work.

The survey also revealed 65.6% of students who do not use the opportunities provided
by the University for personal development, such as sports sections, creative clubs and the
student trade union committee "Zhas Orda". The reasons are limited time or absence of
desire to use these opportunities.

In general, the survey results indicate the need to further improve the work of the
University to improve the quality of organization of the educational process, as well as to
form conditions for the active involvement of students in scientific and extracurricular
activities.



Recommendations:

The head of the department needs to familiarize the staff and students with the results
of the survey and to discuss them during supervisory hours; if necessary, to develop an
action plan to improve the quality of educational services.

Students can request the survey results by email from the Center of Quality
Management and Accreditation cgma_kstu@mail.ru.
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